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[0 To expand our range of field-installable optical connectors, we have successfully developed a field-installable
LC connector to meet the exponential rise in demand for high-space utilization in the Enterprise and Data
Center markets. These connectors exhibit good optical performance and reliable environmental and mechanical
characteristics. To improve on the current field installation process, we have also refined the existing wedge
unit and developed a fiber insertion tool. These changes not only simplified the field termination process and
shortened the time required but also reduced production costs.
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1000000 Fig. 1. Structure overview of field-installable LC connector.
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Fig. 2. Composition of field-installable SC and ST connectors.
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Fig. 3. Cross section structure of connector main body.
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Fig. 4. Structure of wedge unit.
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Fig. 5. Operation of new wedge unit.
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Fig. 7. Structure and operation of ¢ 0.25 mm fiber holder.
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Fig. 6. Structure of fiber insertion tool.
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Fig. 8. Structure and operation of ¢ 0.9 mm fiber holder.
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Fig. 9. Operation of ¢ 0.25 mm fiber termination.
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Fig. 10. Insertion loss of field-installable
LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.25 mm fiber.
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Fig. 12. Insertion loss of field-installable
LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.9 mm fiber.
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Fig. 11. Reflectance of field-installable
LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.25 mm fiber.
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Fig. 13. Reflectance of field-installable
LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.9 mm fiber.
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Table 1. Insertion loss of multimode field-installable
LC connectors.
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Table 2. Reflectance of multimode field-installable
LC connectors.
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® 025 mm 0.10 0.17 ® 025 mm 37.40 33.80
GI50 G150
® 09 mm 0.09 0.19 ® 0.9 mm 37.80 34.60
¢ 025 mm 0.06 0.15 ¢ 025mm 4130 35.70
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Table 3. Environmental characteristics of field-installable LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.25 mm fiber.
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Table 4. Environmental characteristics of field-installable LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.9 mm fiber.
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Fig. 14. Graph of thermal cycle test for field-installable LC connectors.
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Table 5. Mechanical characteristics of field-installable LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.25 mm fiber.
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Table 6. Mechanical characteristics of field-installable LC connector terminated with ¢ 0.9 mm fiber.
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